

Nos. 18A669 & 18M93

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

IN RE GRAND JURY SUBPOENA

**ON APPLICATION FOR A STAY AND MOTION FOR
LEAVE TO FILE A PETITION FOR A WRIT OF
CERTIORARI UNDER SEAL**

MOTION TO UNSEAL

AMIR C. TAYRANI

AARON SMITH*

GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP

1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.

Washington, D.C. 20036-5306

(202) 955.8500

**Admitted only in Alabama*

THEODORE J. BOUTROUS

Counsel of Record

THEANE EVANGELIS

GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP

333 South Grand Avenue

Los Angeles, California 90071-3197

(213) 229.7000

tboutrous@gibsondunn.com

LEE ROSS CRAIN

GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP

200 Park Avenue

New York City, York 10166-0193

(212) 351.4000

EMILY RIFF

GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP

1801 California Street, Suite 4200

Denver, Colorado 80202-2642

(303) 298.5700

*Counsel for Proposed Intervenor Reporters Committee for
Freedom of the Press*

January 9, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
PURPOSE.....	1
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	3
I. This Action Commences With No Public Access.	3
II. The D.C. Circuit Allows the Parties to File All Documents Under Seal and Closes the Courtroom for Oral Argument.....	4
III. The D.C. Circuit Publishes Its Decision, Revealing Additional Detail About the Disputed Facts and Legal Arguments.....	6
IV. The Corporation Appeals to this Court Under Seal, and the D.C. Circuit Issues A Redacted Opinion.....	8
ARGUMENT.....	9
I. Blanket Sealing of Proceedings In this Court Violates the First Amendment.....	9
A. The Public Has a First Amendment Right of Access to Appellate Proceedings.	11
B. The Public Has a Right of Access to Contempt Proceedings.....	16
C. Particularly Where the D.C. Circuit’s Opinion Was Filed Publicly, Blanket Sealing of These Proceedings Cannot Serve Any Compelling Governmental Interest.....	21
II. Blanket Sealing of the Proceedings in this Court Violates the Common Law Right of Access.	26
CONCLUSION.....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>Argentine Republic v. Amerada Hess Shipping Corp.</i> , 488 U.S. 428 (1989)	7
<i>Associated Press v. U.S. Dist. Court</i> , 705 F.2d 1143 (9th Cir. 1983)	17
<i>Carducci v. Regan</i> , 714 F.2d 171 (D.C. Cir. 1983) (Scalia, J.)	14
<i>Chicago Tribune Co. v. Bridgestone / Firestone, Inc.</i> , 263 F.3d 1304 (11th Cir. 2001)	26
<i>Craig v. Harney</i> , 331 U.S. 367 (1947)	11
<i>Dhiab v. Trump</i> , 852 F.3d 1087 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	17
<i>Doe v. Mattis</i> , 889 F.3d 745 (D.C. Cir. 2018)	13
<i>Doe v. Pub. Citizen</i> , 749 F.3d 246 (4th Cir. 2014)	12, 26
<i>Douglas Oil Co. v. Petrol Stops Nw.</i> , 441 U.S. 211 (1979)	19
<i>Ex parte Drawbaugh</i> , 2 App. D.C. 404 (1894)	12
<i>Freytag v. C.I.R.</i> , 501 U.S. 868 (1991)	18
<i>Globe Newspaper Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 457 U.S. 596 (1982)	10, 18, 21, 24
<i>In re Grand Jury Matter</i> , 906 F.2d 78 (3d Cir. 1990).....	18

<i>In re Grand Jury Subpoena, Judith Miller,</i> 438 F.3d 1138 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	15
<i>In re Grand Jury Subpoena, Judith Miller,</i> 493 F.3d 152 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	23
<i>Grosjean v. Am. Press Co.,</i> 297 U.S. 233 (1936)	14
<i>Int’l Union, United Mine Workers of Am. v. Bagwell,</i> 512 U.S. 821 (1994)	17, 18, 20, 21
<i>In re Iowa Freedom of Info. Council,</i> 724 F.2d 658 (8th Cir. 1983)	18
<i>In re Knight Pub. Co.,</i> 743 F.2d 231 (4th Cir. 1984)	23
<i>Matter of Krynicki,</i> 983 F.2d 74 (7th Cir. 1992)	12, 13, 14, 25
<i>Levine v. United States,</i> 362 U.S. 610 (1960)	<i>passim</i>
<i>M.K.B. v. Warden,</i> 540 U.S. 804 (2003)	12
<i>Metlife, Inc. v. Fin. Stability Oversight Council,</i> 865 F.3d 661 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	14, 24, 26
<i>In re Motions of Dow Jones & Co.,</i> 142 F.3d 496 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	18, 23, 24
<i>Mueller v. Raemisch,</i> 740 F.3d 1128 (7th Cir. 2014)	15
<i>N.Y. Civil Liberties Union v. N.Y.C. Transit Auth.,</i> 684 F.3d 286 (2d Cir. 2012).....	16
<i>Matter of N.Y. Times Co.,</i> 828 F.2d 110 (2d Cir. 1987).....	12
<i>N.Y. Times Co. v. United States,</i> 403 U.S. 944 (1971)	12
<i>Newsday LLC v. County of Nassau,</i> 730 F.3d 156 (2d Cir. 2013).....	17, 18, 19

<i>Nixon v. Warner Commc'ns, Inc.</i> , 435 U.S. 589 (1978)	25, 27
<i>In re Oliver</i> , 333 U.S. 257 (1948)	2, 18
<i>Press-Enterprise Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 464 U.S. 501 (1984)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Press-Enterprise Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 478 U.S. 1 (1986)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ex parte Quirin</i> , 317 U.S. 1 (1942)	13
<i>Richmond Newspapers, Inc. v. Virginia</i> , 448 U.S. 555 (1980)	10, 16, 18, 25
<i>In re Sealed Case</i> , 124 F.3d 230 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	12
<i>In re Sealed Case</i> , 121 F.3d 729 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	13
<i>Southern Union Co. v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 343 (2012)	21
<i>Swidler & Berlin v. United States</i> , 524 U.S. 399 (1998)	13
<i>Ex parte Terry</i> , 128 U.S. 239 (1888)	19
<i>United States v. Abuhamra</i> , 389 F.3d 309 (2d Cir. 2004).....	17
<i>United States v. Alcantara</i> , 396 F.3d 189 (2d Cir. 2005).....	16
<i>United States v. Amodeo</i> , 44 F.3d 141 (2d Cir. 1995).....	23
<i>United States v. Amodeo</i> , 71 F.3d 1044 (2d Cir. 1995).....	15
<i>United States v. Brooklier</i> , 685 F.2d 1162 (9th Cir. 1982)	17

<i>United States v. Chagra</i> , 701 F.2d 354 (5th Cir. 1983)	17
<i>United States v. Criden</i> , 675 F.2d 550 (3d Cir. 1982).....	17
<i>United States v. Doe</i> , 356 F. App'x 488 (2d Cir. 2009).....	23
<i>United States v. Index Newspapers LLC</i> , 766 F.3d 1072 (9th Cir. 2014)	18, 19, 20, 21
<i>United States v. Moussaoui</i> , 65 F. App'x 881 (4th Cir. 2003).....	11, 24, 25
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 776 F.2d 1104 (3d Cir. 1985).....	24
<i>United States v. Wecht</i> , 537 F.3d 222 (3d Cir. 2008).....	16
<i>Washington Post v. Robinson</i> , 935 F.2d 282 (D.C. Cir. 1991)	10, 11, 17, 23
<i>Wilk v. Am. Med. Ass'n</i> , 635 F.2d 1295 (7th Cir. 1980)	26
<i>Wilson v. Am. Motors Corp.</i> , 759 F.2d 1568 (11th Cir. 1985)	15
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const, amend. I.....	<i>passim</i>
Statutes	
18 U.S.C. § 3231.....	7
28 U.S.C. § 1330.....	7
28 U.S.C. § 1605.....	6
Rules	
Federal Rule of Criminal Procedure 6	20
